Public Document Pack
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Traffic Regulations Working Party
Date: Monday, 6th January, 2020
Time: 6.00 pm
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite
Contact: Tim Row - Principal Democratic Services Officer
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk

AGENDA
1

Apologies for Absence

2

Declarations of Interest

3

Minutes of the Meeting held on 4th November 2019 (Pages 1 - 4)

4

Traffic Regulation Orders Objections & Amendments (Pages 5 - 20)

5

Requests for Amendments to Parking Areas (Pages 21 - 30)

6

Requests for Traffic and Parking Items (Pages 31 - 38)

7

Petition Report - Mariner House Southend-on-Sea (Pages 39 - 42)

8

Update of Traffic Flows, Oakwood Avenue (Pages 43 - 48)

Members:
Cllr R Woodley (Chair), Cllr K Robinson (Vice-Chair), Cllr K Buck, Cllr P Collins, Cllr
D Cowan, Cllr T Cox, Cllr D Jarvis, Cllr H McDonald, Cllr A Moring, Cllr D Nelson, Cllr
M Terry and Cllr S Wakefield

This page is intentionally left blank

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting of Traffic Regulations Working Party
Date: Monday, 4th November, 2019
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

3

Present:

Councillor R Woodley (Chair)
Councillors K Robinson (Vice-Chair), K Buck, P Collins, D Cowan,
T Cox, D Jarvis, H McDonald, A Moring, D Nelson, M Terry and
S Wakefield

In Attendance:

S Harrington, C Hindle-Terry, T Row and B Frost

Start/End Time:

6.00 pm - 7.35 pm

1

Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence.

2

Declarations of Interest
The following interests were declared at the meeting:
(a) Councillors Buck, Cowan, McDonald – Agenda Item No. 6 (Requests for Waiting
Restrictions – Clarence Road/Clarence Street) – Non-pecuniary interest: Member of
Licensing Committee which deals with Hackney Carriage Stands;
(b) Councillor Collins – Agenda Item No. 6 (Requests for Waiting Restrictions – Clarence
Road/Clarence Street) – Non-pecuniary interest: Son is a blue badge holder;
(c) Councillors Jarvis and Terry – Agenda Item No. 6 (Requests for Waiting Restrictions –
Civic Centre Underground Car Park) – Non-pecuniary interest: Use the car park at
weekends;
(d) Councillor McDonald – Agenda Item No. 6 (Requests for Waiting Restrictions –
Clarence Road/Clarence Street) – Non-pecuniary interest: Workplace is in Clarence
Road;
(e) Councillor McDonald – Agenda Item No. 8 (Reference back of Minute 308 of Cabinet
Committee held on Thursday 12th September 2019 - Requests for Waiting Restrictions:
Introduction of speed humps in Thorpe Bay Gardens) – Nonpecuniary interest: Lives in
the vicinity;
(f) Councillor Robinson – Agenda Item No. 5 (Objections to Traffic Regulation Orders –
Osborne Road) – Pecuniary interest: Workplace is in next road and was mentioned in a
resident’s representation (withdrew);
(g) Councillor Terry – Agenda Item No. 6 (Requests for Waiting Restrictions – Eastern
Esplanade – Non-pecuniary interest: Lives in the road; and
(h) Councillor Wakefield – Agenda Item No. 6 (Requests for Waiting Restrictions
– Clarence Road/Clarence Street) – Non-pecuniary interest: Shop is in the vicinity.

1

3

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 12th September, 2019
Resolved:That the Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 12th September 2019 be
Received and confirmed as a correct record.

4

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 24th September, 2019
Resolved:That the Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th September 2019 be
Received and confirmed as a correct record.

5

Traffic Regulation Orders Objections and Amendments
The Working Party received a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) that presented
the representations that had been received in response to the statutory consultation for a
traffic regulation order, the effect of which would, amongst other things, revoke the
existing provisions for parking on opposite sides of the road on alternate months in Albion
Road and Osborne Road, Westcliff-on-Sea.
The report also sought an appropriate recommendation to the Cabinet Committee on the
way forward in respect of these proposals, following consideration of all the
representations that had been received in writing and at the meeting. Details of the
proposals were displayed at the meeting.
Resolved:That the Cabinet Committee recommended:
1. That the proposed revocation of the existing provisions for parking on opposite sides of
the road on alternate months in Albion Road not be progressed.
2. That, subject to the exclusion of the proposals regarding Albion Road detailed in
resolution 1 above, the Southend-on-Sea Borough Council (Various Roads) (Stopping,
Waiting, Loading and Unloading Prohibitions and Restrictions, Parking Places and Permit
Parking Zones)(Consolidation) Order 2016 (Amendment No. 7) Order 2019 be confirmed
as advertised.
3. That the changes to the restrictions on vehicular movements around the travel centre,
Southend-on-Sea in Church Road (between Chancellor Road and Heygate Avenue),
Heygate Avenue (between Chichester Road and Church Road) and Chichester Road
between (Heygate Avenue and York Road), to allow all vehicles to proceed in both
directions be supported.

6

Request for Waiting Restrictions
The Working Party received a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) that sought
approval to authorise the advertisement of the amendments and/or new waiting
restrictions at the locations indicated in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, in accordance
with the statutory processes and, subject to there being no objections received following
statutory advertisement, to arrange for the relevant orders to be sealed and implement
the proposals. Plans of the proposals were displayed at the meeting.

2

With reference to the proposed scheme in Clarence Road/Clarence Street, the Working
Party was reminded that the appointment of taxi stands would need to be referred to the
Licensing Sub Committee for consideration.
Resolved:That Cabinet Committee be recommended:
1. That the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) be authorised to publish the relevant statutory
notice and undertake the necessary consultation for a traffic regulation order(s) for the
following requests and, subject to there being no objections
received following statutory advertisement, to arrange for the order to be sealed and the
proposals implemented:
(i) the removal approximately 17 metres of no waiting at any time on the northeast side
outside Nos.4 and 5 Runwell Terrace and replace with 3 pay and display bays;
(ii) to provide additional on-street pay and display parking at various locations in Western
Esplanade Eastern Esplanade as set out in Appendix 2 to the submitted report;
(iii) the amendment to the existing waiting restrictions in Ambleside Drive in the vicinity of
the Adult Community College (in the meantime, the Interim Group Manager Traffic &
Highways undertook to install an “H-bar” marking on the highway at this location to
protect the “pram ramp” in the vicinity of 105-107 Ambleside Drive;
(iv) the reduction of the existing junction protection in Leighville Grove, Leigh-on-Sea at its
junction with Rectory Grove by 5 metres each side;
(v) the removal of the limited waiting bay outside Nos.151 and 153 Kings Road, Westcliffon-Sea; and
(vi) the removal of the junction protection waiting restrictions on the north side of
Sunningdale Avenue, Leigh-on-Sea that was originally introduced as a temporary basis
during construction of the flat development on the corner.
2. That consideration of the review of parking in Clarence Road, Clarence Street and
Weston Road, Southend-on-Sea, which forms part of an ongoing town centre review, to
create additional parking within this area by the redeployment of some disabled bays,
loading facilities and creation of additional spaces, be deferred and that officers be
requested to investigate more appropriate locations of the disabled parking bays and
investigate the feasibility of introducing some parking bays with a maximum stay of 15
minutes free of charge within the proposed scheme.
3. That the proposed revocation of the current off street parking places Traffic Regulation
Order to remove public parking at weekends in the Civic Centre Underground Car Park
not be progressed.
7

Reference back of Minute 308 of Cabinet Committee - Requests for
Waiting Restrictions: Introduction of speed humps in Thorpe Bay
Gardens
The Working Party reconsidered Minute 308 of the meeting of Cabinet Committee held on
Thursday 12th September 2019, in relation to the proposed installation of speed humps in
Thorpe Bay Gardens. This had been referred back by the Council at its meeting held on
Thursday, 24th October 2019. The Working Party also had before it a copy of the report of
the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), together with a briefing note which provided further
details on this matter. This included speed data that had been collated following the

3

installation of speed monitoring equipment in the road between 21st June and 3rd July
2019.
Resolved:That Cabinet Committee be recommended that, in the light of the additional information
received since the last meeting, the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) be authorised to
publish the statutory notices and undertake the statutory consultation for the installation of
speed humps in Thorpe Bay Gardens, Southend-on-Sea in accordance with the
proposals submitted to the Cabinet Committee and Traffic Regulations Working Party at
its last meeting.

4

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Executive Director
(Neighbourhoods & Environment)
to

Traffic Regulation Working Party
and Cabinet Committee
6th

Agenda
Item No.

4

on
January 2020

Report prepared by Sharon Harrington,
Interim Group Manager Highways & Traffic Network
Traffic Regulation Orders Objections & Amendments
Cabinet Member : Councillor Woodley
Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1.

Purpose of Report

1.1

For the Traffic Regulation Working Party and the Cabinet Committee to
consider details of amendments and objections to Traffic Regulation Orders in
respect of various proposals across the 
[...]
 further Action due
to the adverse impact on access
arrangements into the car park
and Forge Way, potential impact
on traffic flow, increased risk that
road traffic collisions may result
from vehicles reversing into two
way traffic from the parking bays
with limited visibility
and loss of pedestrian facility.

Coaches attempting to enter
the car park from the
eastbound lane, may need
to swing into the westbound
lane to complete the
manoeuvre.

24

For the build
out, works to
the car park
entrance,
burning off
hatching and
existing bay
markings,
removal of
pedestrian
refuge and
lining works.

Option 2 gains 11 spaces
consisting of changes to
existing markings only.

Western Esplanade
Provide diagonal bays
south side outside
Adventure Island to
provide a further 10 bays

Shoebury Common South
Extend parking towards
Maplin Way install 2 extra
machines

Shoebury Common South
Install play equipment and
harden parking area

Amendment to the
existing layout would
provide an additional 6
parking bays. The area is
subject to one way traffic
therefore the increased
risk of collisions due to
limited visibility is low and
with an exceptionally wide
footway, the risk of
vehicles overhanging the
footway and impacting on
pedestrian movement is
unlikely.
There is little demand for
additional parking with
the existing parking areas
rarely utilised to capacity.
Overspill parking is
provided at Shoebury
Common North.

The provision of a
playground is not a traffic
related request and
cannot be considered by
the Traffic and Highways
group. Planning consent
would be required for any
surfacing works as the
area is in a designated
flood risk area.

25

Option 2 no further action
due to the potential risk that
vehicles will overhang the
footway which can be an issue
for pedestrians and the
increased risk that road traffic
collisions may result from
vehicles reversing into two
way traffic from the parking
bays with limited visibility.

Recommend no further
action at this time as the
request
[...]
ing.
No further action without
Charging for parking can be
protection of adjacent
beneficial but if
streets.
surrounding streets are not
protected (for example
with permit controls), the
existing parking will
migrate to these areas.

£25,000 to
progress Traffic
Regulation Order
and provide
payment machines.

26

Prittlewell Chase
Provide parking in central
reservation for hospital
staff

The central reservation is
grassed with significant
number of trees. To
provide parking would
require the levelling of the
area as there is significant
level changes between the
south and north
carriageways. Drainage
would need to be provided
and utilities relocated with
costs likely to be in excess
of £500,000. Significant
design and investigations
would be required to
provide an estimate of
costs.
No further action

>£500,000

The area also provides
natural drainage and
removal of the area could
result in increased flood
risk.
The committee has
previously approved a
consultation with residents
and road users of the area
to convert some of the
resident only bays into
shared resident and pay
and display bays. this work
has not been progressed as
yet due to resourcing
issues.
Station Road Westcliff,
Cliffs Pavilion to Hamlet
Court Road. Provide
additional parking by
removing yellow lines

This was progressed as part
of the extension of the
permit parking controls and
No further action
additional parking has been
provided where safe to do
so.

27

£0

Scratton Road
Provide parking bays and
pay and display machines
creating an additional 40
bays (estimated)

Parking is available
between 6pm and 8am
during the evenings on the
south side of Scratton Road
(property side). In order to
provide pay and display
bays on the north side, all
other parking would need
to be prohibited as the
road is not wide enough to
accommodate two side
parking and two way
traffic.
Designs could be created
with areas of parking on
the north side but with
passing places provided.
Residents are likely to
object to
[...]
rrent
parking layout would
require a build out to
protect the pedestrian
ramps and create visibility
for pedestrians,

29

No further action.

£6000 to provide
build out and road
markings

Clarence Road Car Park
/Alexandra Road

The ambulance bay has been
subject to complaints from
nearby businesses and was
relocated away from the
complainants property in
2018. As such, this cannot be
extended without reverting
to the previous situation.
Remove Project 49 parking
bays from the car park and
increase the ambulance
bay in Alexandra Street.
make the ambulance bay
shared pay and display at
weekends.

Project 49 have not advised
us that they no longer
require the parking facility
for the vehicles and providing
this in an off street car park is
beneficial compared to
decreasing on street parking
availability.
Recommend no further
action at this time as the
request is not related to
safety or traffic flow.

30

£3000 to progress
Traffic Regulation
Order and amend
signage.

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Executive Director
(Neighbourhoods & Environment)
to

Traffic Regulations Working Party and Cabinet
Committee
6th

Agenda
Item No.

6

on
January 2020

Report prepared by: Sharon Harrington,
Interim Group Manager Highways & Traffic Network
Requests for Traffic and Parking Items
Cabinet Member: Councillor Woodley
Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1.

Purpose of Report

1.1

For the Traffic Regulations Working Party and the Cabinet Committee to
consider a number of parking related requests submitted by Councillors.
These were submitted in a notice of motion to Council at its meeting on
Tuesday 17th December 2019 and were forwarded to the Working Party and
Cabinet Committee in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.4.

2.

Recommendation

2.1.

That the Traffic Regulations Working Party and the Cabinet Committee
note and agree the recommendations related to each of the requests.

3.

Background

3.1

A list of requests related to various items have been received from Coun
[...]
.11.1 None if the recommendation is agreed
7.

Background papers
None

8.

Appendices
Appendix 1 – List of requests and comments

33

This page is intentionally left blank

Item

Findings

St Mary's Road & St
Benet's Road - Short
stay parking spaces New request to the
Increase permitted
service. Scheme to be
parking time from one
added to future
hour to two hours.
works list
Retain not return
within four hours.
Priory Avenue - near
the junction with St
Benet's Road, remove
stretch of double
yellow lines on the
west side of Priory
Avenue alongside the
newsagents, to create
two short stay parking
spaces (maximum
stay 30 minutes)
Highlands Shops London Road - Leighon-Sea area. Erect
bollards along the
kerbs to stop vehicles
mounting and driving
along the pavement
to park outside the
shops and remove
pavement crossing
south of the Parade

New request to the
service. Scheme to be
added to future
works list

Estimated Cost /
Timescales /
Implementation

Type of Works

Parking Management
Comments

Recommendations

£2,000 Estimate
2020/21

8 Bays in St Mary's and 8 Bays
in St Benet's (3 x Taxi Bays 5 x
Parking Bays) Replace signs
and re-line. Do a new Order.

No traffic or safety issues
identified recommend no
further action at this
time.

Refer to Traffic
Regulations Working
Party for information

£2,000 Estimate
2020/21

Burn off double yellow lines
and mark out parking bays.
Put signage post up and sign.
Do new Order

No traffic or safety issues
identified, recommend no
further action at this
time.

Refer to Traffic
Regulations Working
Party for information

Put in bollards at a width
restriction to stop vehicles
getting through and on to the
footway.

This is unlikely to be
practical in this area as
too many bollards would
be required. A Highways
Enforcement Team (when
agreed and recruited)
would be able to enforce
the driving over the
footway which would be
recommended as the
Council have these issues
all over the Borough.

New request to the
service. Scheme to be
added to future
works list

Galton Road, Imperial
Avenue, Crowstone
Road, Alleyn Place Consultation on one
hour parking
restriction for one
side of each road only.
This is to include new
layout of the existing /
proposed yellow lines
staggered on either
side of the roads to
also provide traffic
calming.

New request to the
service. Scheme to
be added to future
works list

Install double yellow
lines at the junction of
Eastwood Road North
& Chalfont Close

New request to the
service. Scheme to
be added to future
works list

£55,000 costs
which includes
enforcement,
cost of Order and
then approx.
£5,000 for lining

The terms of reference
for the working party is
to authorise the
advertisement of Traffic
Regulation Orders and
consider resulting
objections therefore the
request is not within the
terms of reference. The
Design and Townscape
Guide requires all other
options to be exhausted
before bollards are
considered and this area
is currently to subject to
monitoring activity and
potential joint working
with the Police to
address the issue.

Lines to be painted, posts and
signs to be put up. Put a new
Order in place.

Addressing parking issues
in isolated streets merely
displaces parking rather
than providing an area
wide solution. No traffic
or safety issues identified,
recommend no further
action.

Refer to Traffic
Regulations Working
Party for information

Lines to be painted.

This will be picked up as
part of the Junction
Protection Borough wide
scheme to take place in
2020/21

Refer to Traffic
Regulations Working
Party for information

£500

35

Item

Findings

Estimated Cost /
Timescales /
Implementation

Type of Works

Parking Management
Comments

Recommendations

The length of the
carriage way set aside to
merge three lanes into
one at Kent Elms Corner
that the scheme is
reviewed with a view to
identifying the impact of
making the Southend
bound, inside lane left
hand turn only

Review as part of Kent
Elms Improvement
Scheme to be
undertaken by Major
Projects Tea
[...]
e.

Improve the Ness Road /
Campfield Road /
Seaview Road / Grove
Walk junction to cope
with the expected
increase in traffic from
the construction the of
Lidl store with its 140
car parking spaces.

Widen the exit off Ness
Road roundabout by the
Bridge Garage and
increase the space of
the pedestrian refuge
which carries 40ft lorries
all day long and 5 buses
in each direction every
hour mounting the kerb

Improve the Campfield
Road and New Garrison
Road junction and the
Hinguar School
Roundabout to allow for
deliveries to the new
Lidl store

New request to the
service. Scheme to be
added to future works
list

New request to the
service. Scheme to be
added to future works
list

New request to the
service. Scheme to be
added to future works
list

TBC

TBC

36

Findings

Estimated Cost /
Timescales /
Implementation

Type of Works

Install junction
protection on the
roundabout on Thorpe
Hall Avenue /
Woodgrange Drive
junction (southbound)
just below the railway
bridge

Already identified on
Works list - To be
picked up as part of the
Junction Protection
borough wide scheme

Incorporated in the
Capital Bid

progressing Traffic Regulation
Order, Painting lines

Introduce 1 hour
parking restriction
between 09:00 - 10:00
on the new parking bays
in Riviera Drive

This request went to
committee in
September 2018. Due
to objections from
residents it was agreed
not to proceed with
the request (Min 249)
refers. The Local
agreement in place
states that the same
request will not be
considered again under
a 2 year period.

N/A

Safety improvements to
the Royston Ave /
Eastern Avenue junction

This was reported to
the Traffic Regulations
Working Party &
Cabinet Committee on
06/06/19 (Min 57)(iv)
where it was resolved
that the amendments
to the existing
restrictions and the
relevant Traffic
Regulation Order to be
advertised.

2020

Parking restrictions in
Mountdale Gardens,
Suffolk, Norfolk, Kent
and Surry Avenues to
deter inconsiderate
parking at school dropoff and pick-up times

Ne

Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting of Traffic Regulations Working Party
Date: Monday, 6th January, 2020
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite
Present:

Councillor R Woodley (Chair)
Councillors K Robinson (Vice-Chair), K Buck, P Collins, D Cowan,
T Cox, D Garne*, D Jarvis, H McDonald, D Nelson, M Terry and
S Wakefield
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance:

Councillors S Aylen, A Dear, F Evans, K Evans, B Hooper, M Kelly,
J Lamb, D McGlone, K Mitchell, C Nevin, L Salter and P Wexham
L Reed, S Harrington, C Hindle-Terry, N Hunwicks, A Watling and
T Row

Start/End Time:

6.00 pm - 8.40 pm

1

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Moring (substitute:
Councillor Garne).

2

Declarations of Interest
The following interests were declared at the meeting:
(a) Councillor Buck – Agenda Item No. 6 (Requests for Traffic & Parking Items –
Mountdale Gardens) – Non-pecuniary interest: Lives off Mountdale Gardens;
(b) Councillor Buck – Agenda item No. 8 (Update of Traffic Flows, Oakwood
Avenue) – Non-pecuniary interest: Lives nearby and regular user of the road;
(c) Councillor Collins – Agenda item No. 8 (Update of Traffic Flows, Oakwood
Avenue) – Non-pecuniary interest: Lives in Green Lane, which is mentioned in the
report;
(d) Councillor Dear – Agenda item No. 8 (Update of Traffic Flows, Oakwood
Avenue) – Non-pecuniary interest: Lives in the general vicinity of Oakwood Road;
(e) Councillor F Evans – Agenda Item No. 4 (Traffic Regulation Orders Objections
and Amendments – Hadleigh Road Area) – Non-pecuniary interest: Governor at
St Michaels School and Director of Belfairs Academy;
(f) Councillor Beth Hooper – Agenda Item No. 4 (Traffic Regulation Orders
Objections and Amendments – Hadleigh Road Area) – Non-pecuniary interest:
Lives near Hadleigh Road;
(g) Councillor Nelson – Agenda Item No. 5 (Requests for Amendments to Parking
Areas – Prittlewell Chase) – Non-pecuniary interest: Wife works at the hospital;

(h) Councillor Terry – Agenda Item No. 5 (Requests for Amendments to Parking
Areas – Eastern Esplanade) – Non-pecuniary interest: Lives in the street;
(i) Councillor Terry – Agenda Item No. 5 (Requests for Amendments to Parking
Areas – Arnold Avenue) – Non-pecuniary interest: Friends live in Arnold Avenue;
(j) Councillor Terry – Agenda Item No. 8 (Update of Traffic Flows, Oakwood
Avenue) – Non-pecuniary interest: Lives in Eastern Esplanade, which is
mentioned in the report;
(k) Councillor Wakefield – Agenda Item No. 5 (Requests for Amendments to
Parking Areas – Alexandra Road) – Non-pecuniary interest: Owns a business in
Alexandra Road).
3

Minutes of the Meeting held on 4th November 2019
Resolved:That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 6th November 2019 be received
and confirmed as a correct record.

4

Traffic Regulation Orders Objections & Amendments
The Working Party received a report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods
and Environment) that presented the representations that had been received in
response to the statutory consultation for a traffic regulation orders in respect of
the following:
(i) the introduction of traffic calming features, a raised pedestrian crossing and the
amendment of an existing crossing to feature a raised table in Hadleigh Road,
Leigh-on-Sea; and
(ii) the introduction of waiting and loading restrictions, including a built out
kerbline, in Ness Road, Shoeburyness.
The report also sought an appropriate recommendation to the Cabinet Committee
on the way forward in respect of these proposals, following consideration of all the
representations that had been received in writing and at the meeting. Details of
the proposals were displayed at the meeting.
Resolved:That Cabinet Committee be recommended:
1. That the Southend-on-Sea Borough Council (Various Roads) (Stopping,
Waiting, Loading and Unloading Prohibitions and Restrictions, Parking Places and
Permit Parking Zones) (Consolidation) Order 2016 (Amendment No. 11) Order
2019 be confirmed as advertised.

2. The Southend-on-Sea Borough Council (Various Roads) (Stopping, Waiting,
Loading and Unloading Prohibitions and Restrictions, Parking Places and Permit
Parking Zones) (Consolidation) Order 2016 (Amendment No. 10) Order 2019 be
confirmed as advertised.
3. That the Executive Councillor (Neighbourhoods & Environment) be authorised
to undertake the statutory consultation and prepare the requisite traffic regulation
order for the introduction of “no waiting at any time” restrictions on the southern
kerbline of Maya Close, Shoeburyness and, subject to there being no objections
following statutory advertisement to arrange for the order to be confirmed and the
proposals implemented.
5

Requests for Amendments to Parking Areas
The Working Party received a report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods
and Environment) that presented requests for the amendment and/or introduction
of new traffic regulation orders at the locations indicated in the Appendix to the
submitted report in accordance with the statutory processes and, subject to there
being no objections received following statutory advertisement, to arrange for the
relevant orders to be sealed and implement the proposals.
In response questions regarding these requests, the Cabinet Member for
Transport, Capital, Inward Investment gave his assurances that any request from
Councillors that sought the increase in parking spaces and/or revenue would be
considered and submitted to the Traffic Regulations Working Party and Cabinet
Committee for consideration where appropriate.
With reference to the proposed amendment to the taxi rank in Lucy Road, the
Working Party noted that this matter had now been concluded.
Resolved:1. That Cabinet Committee be recommended that no further action be taken in
respect of the following requests:
 Arnold Avenue – Relocate parking from east to west side;  Shoebury Common
South – Extend parking towards Maplin Way;
 Shoebury Common South – Install play equipment and harden parking area;
 Blackgate Road – Remove verge and layout diagonal parking;
 Shoebury Common South – Extension of parking area towards Maplin Way and
install two extra machines;
 Prittlewell Chase – Provision of parking in central reservation for hospital staff;
 Station Road, Westcliff-on-Sea (Cliffs Pavilion to Hamlet Court Road) –
Provision of additional parking by removal of existing waiting restrictions; and
 Clarence Road Car Park/Alexandra Road – Removal of Project 49 marked bays
and increase ambulance bay in Alexandra Road and amend to shared pay and
display at weekends.
2. That Cabinet Committee be recommended that the following requests be
considered as part of the development of the Parking Strategy currently being
developed:

 Eastern Esplanade – Provision of diagonal parking bays to increase spaces;
 Shoebury Common North – Relocation of car parking area to the west and
increase parking area and reposition entrance;
 Prittlewell Chase (Fairfax Drive end) – Introduction of parking charges between
hospital area and Fairfax Drive;  Western Esplanade – Provision of diagonal bays
on the south side outside Adventure Island to provide a further 10 bays;
 Shoebury Common South – Installation of play equipment and harden parking
area;
 Scratton Road – Provision of parking bays and pay and display machines
creating an additional 40 bays (estimated);
 Clifftown Parade opposite Prittlewell Square – Removal of waiting restrictions
and replace with parking bays; and
 Westcliff Parade (Cliffs Pavilion end) – Replacement of unmarked bays with diagonal
parking.
6

Requests for Traffic and Parking Items
The Working Party received a report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods
and Environment) that presented a number of requests that had been set out in
the Notice of Motion submitted to Council at its meeting on Tuesday 17th
December 2019 (Minute 605 refers). The Council had referred the requests to the
Traffic Regulations Working Party and Cabinet Committee in accordance with
Council Procedure Rule 8.4.
With reference to the request to review junction of Maya Close with Ness Road,
Shoeburyness, the Working Party noted that this matter had now been approved
and the scheme would be implanted shortly.
With reference to the request to introduce safety improvements at the junction of
Royston Avenue and Eastern Avenue, the Working Party noted that these works
were already underway.
With reference to the request to erect bollards along the kerbs in Highlands area
of the London Road, Leigh-on-Sea outside the shops to prevent vehicles mounting
and driving along the pavement to park outside the shops and the removal of the
pavement crossing south of the Parade, the Working Party noted that trees would
be planted as an alternative to bollards.
Resolved:1. That Cabinet Committee be recommended that the following requests be
considered as part of the development of the Parking Strategy currently being
developed:
 St Mary's Road & St Benet's Road Short stay parking spaces - Increase
permitted parking time from one hour to two hours and retain no return within four
hours;
 Priory Avenue near the junction with St Benet's Road - Remove stretch of
double yellow lines on the west side of Priory Avenue alongside the newsagents,
to create two short stay parking spaces (maximum stay 30 minutes);

 Galton Road, Imperial Avenue, Crowstone Road, Alleyn Place - Consultation on
one hour parking restriction for one side of each road only. This is to include new
layout of the existing / proposed yellow lines staggered on either side of the roads
to also provide traffic calming.
2. That Cabinet Committee be recommended that no further action be taken in
respect of the following requests at this time:
 A127 Kent Elms Corner (major scheme) - The length of the carriage way set
aside to merge three lanes into one at Kent Elms Corner that the scheme be
reviewed with a view to identifying the impact of making the Southend bound,
inside lane left hand turn only;
 Ness Road / Campfield Road / Seaview Road / Grove Walk – Improve the
junction to cope with the expected increase in traffic from the construction the of
Lidl store with its 140 car parking spaces;
 Ness Road roundabout by the Bridge Garage - Widen the exit off the
roundabout and increase the space of the pedestrian refuge which carries 40ft
lorries all day long and 5 buses in each direction every hour mounting the kerb;
 Campfield Road and New Garrison Road – Improve the junction and the
Hinguar School Roundabout to allow for deliveries to the new Lidl store;
 Riviera Drive – Introduce 1 hour parking restriction between 09:00 - 10:00 on
the new parking bays;
 Vickers Road, Avro Road, Wilmott Road and Bristol Road – Time restriction or
other residents backed permit parking scheme; and
 Highlands Boulevard at the junction of Dundee Close, - installation of yellow box
junction markings.
3. That Cabinet Committee be recommended to note that the following schemes,
be included in the Borough-wide review of junction protection restrictions
scheduled to commence in 2020/21:
 Junction of Eastwood Road North & Chalfont Close – Install double yellow lines;
and
 Thorpe Hall Avenue / Woodgrange Drive junction (southbound) – Install junction
protection on the roundabout just below the railway bridge.
4. That Cabinet Committee be recommended that the request to review the
parking restrictions in Mountdale Gardens, Suffolk, Norfolk, Kent and Surrey
Avenues to deter inconsiderate parking at school drop-off and pick-up times be
reviewed and reported to a future meeting of the Traffic Regulations Working
Party and Cabinet Committee for determination in 2020/21. In the meantime, the
CCTV enforcement vehicle will increase in patrols in this area at peak school
dropping off and picking up times.

7

Petition Report - Mariner House Southend-on-Sea
Pursuant to Minute 217 of the meeting of Council held on 18th July 2019, the
Cabinet Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods
and Environment) concerning the petition that had been submitted by Councillor
Mitchell, requesting parking permits for the residents in Mariner House, Southendon-Sea.
Resolved:That Cabinet Committee be recommended:
1. That the petitioner be thanked for taking the time to compile the petition.
2. That the petitioner be informed that, whilst the Cabinet Committee sympathises
with the residents of Mariner House, it is unable to progress the request.

8

Update of Traffic Flows, Oakwood Avenue
The Working Party received a report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods
and Environment) that presented an update on the latest data for traffic flows and
speeds in Oakwood Avenue, Leigh-on-Sea. The Working Party also had before it
the list of top 50 streets in the Borough where vehicles exceed the speed limit.
Whilst it was noted that the level and speed of traffic had reduced significantly in
Oakwood Avenue, the Working Party felt that the situation should continue to be
monitored and officers work with Ward Councillors to identify appropriate solutions
to address the issue of speeding vehicles in the area.
Resolved:That Cabinet Committee be recommended:
1. That the report be noted.
2. That officers continue to work with Ward Councillors in respect of the speed of
vehicles in Oakwood Avenue.

